
SD4C MEETING MINUTES – SPRING 2023  

Grossmont College hosted in-person and via Zoom on Friday April 28 at 12 PM -2 PM. 

 

1. Welcome attendees online and in-person Introductions. (Complementary lunch provided by 
Grossmont College) 
 

2. New degrees, certificates, and courses: San Diego City College BS Cybersecurity, Grossmont is 
pursuing a Cybersecurity Center of Excellence Certificate. 
 

3. Who needs new faculty? Tasha Frankie from Mesa College email: tfrankie@sdccd.edu, will send 
out an email regarding staff requirements.  Patty Kraft from SDSU Computer Science, email: 
pkraft@sdsu.edu  
 

4. MIS book and any changes?  Discussion regarding Cengage Inclusive Access (IA) First Day 
program, MS Excel - Cengage Mindtap/SAM, McGraw Hill SimNET, Pearson MyLab, etc. - 
Grossmont considering piloting Microsoft Office Specialist (MOS) Excel Certification 
implementation. 
 

5. Prof Hau Nguyen @Grossmont mentioned Cyber Virtual Machine Labs (infoseclearning.com, 
Cengage Mindtap Practice Labs, zyBooks Intro to Security, NetLabs, etc.) Cyber Competitions 
(National Cyber League (NCL), SoCal Cyber Cup, etc.) On display was the 2021 season 1st Cyber 
Cup achieved by Grossmont Team 
 

6. Overview of Cybersecurity Center of Academic Excellence CAE In Cyber Defense – presented by 
Prof. Ahn Nuzen @Grossmont. Which schools have CAE designation? In San Diego, thus far, 
National University, University of San Diego, CS San Marcos, and Grossmont is the only college 
pursuing College Certification. City College decided not to pursue CAE. 
 

7. City College has a 4-year bachelor degree in Cybersecurity.  Wants to partner with 2-year 
schools for transfer pathway to bachelor program. 
 

8. A lot of discussion regarding Auto graded programming labs (zyLabs, Cengage MindTap, Pearson 
Revel).  Some suggested that these tools are only good for short assignments. 
 

9. A lively discussion about AI Impact of AI (ChatGPT, Bard, Co-Pilot) on programming, the 
consensus is that these tools are here to stay, and no real solutions regarding students using AI 
for programming submissions. 
 

10. Q&A, Wrap up, Hosting for Fall SD4C: Julie Hansen will work with SDSU to try to host the next 
S4DC. 
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Agenda Topics 

Agenda Topics: 

Requested by 
Faculty 
Name/School: 

Time 
(min):  

Welcome and Introductions (complementary lunch, name, school, 
courses teaching, anything else?) Grossmont-Nguyen 15 

New degrees, certificates, and courses All 5 

Update on Summer and Fall? All 5 

Who needs new faculty? All 5 

Internships All 5 

   

Microsoft Office / Management Information Systems   

MIS book and any changes?  Grossmont-Clif 5 

Cengage Inclusive Access (IA) First Day program Grossmont-Clif/Julie 5 

MS Excel - Cengage Mindtap/SAM, McGraw Hill SimNET, Pearson 
MyLab, etc. - What are people using and why? Grossmont-Clif/Julie 5 

SDSU Office/MIS needs 
SDSU/Grossmont-
Julie 5 

Microsoft Office Specialist (MOS) Excel Certification implementation  Grossmont-Julie 5 

   

Cybersecurity   

Cyber Virtual Machine Labs (infoseclearning.com, Cengage Mindtap 
Practice Labs, zyBooks Intro to Security, NetLabs, etc.) Grossmont-Nguyen 5 

Cyber Competitions (National Cyber League (NCL), SoCal Cyber Cup, 
etc.) Grossmont-Nguyen 5 

Overview of Cybersecurity Center of Academic Excellence CAE In Cyber 
Defense - Which schools have CAE designation or applying? Progress 
for Grossmont College Certification Grossmont-Nuzen 5 

Articulation with existing Associate Degress in CyberSecurity to City's 
new BDP in CyberDefense & Analysis 

City College--
Savarese 5 

   

Computer Science   

Autograded programming labs (zyLabs, Codegrade, Codio, Cengage 
Mindtap, Pearson Revel)  Grossmont-Nguyen 5 

SDSU Computer Science needs SDSU-Kraft 5 

Misc Programming topics Grossmont-Gillespie 5 

   

 
 
   



ChatGPT 

Is anyone doing anything at the community college related to AI 
Programs? Grossmont-Nguyen  

Impact of AI (ChatGPT, Bard, Co-Pilot) for programming, cyber and 
courses with office apps. Also for cyber competitions (ie NCL, 
CyberCup). I suspect we will need to go to proctored pen and paper 
exams on campus or on computers that are not networked to the outside, 
but begs the question of have do you load files into Canvas for grading. Various-Cassoni 5 

I got this message (image below Q&A) from a university last 
week...interesting to think about. If you missed it, check out Scott Pelley's 
60 Minutes session from Sunday, April 16 in which he visited Google's 
AI/ML Research Sites, etc. Grossmont - Norman 5 

   

Online   

How are you finding online students (or all students) now 3 years after 
going 100% online? Grossmont - Quinn 5 

Using Sunday midnight deadlines for online courses and (related topic 
of) Zoom session scheduling 

Grossmont - 
Wallerstedt 5 

   

Q&A, Wrapup, Who will host Fall SD4C? Grossmont-Nguyen 5 

   

  120 

 

Attendance: 

Name  Email 
Attending in Person 
or via Zoom 

Hau Nguyen Grossmont College hau.nguyen@gcccd.edu in person 

Clifton Quinn Grossmont College clifton.quinn@gcccd.edu in person 

Tasha Frankie Mesa College tfrankie@sdccd.edu in person 

Jim Wallerstedt Grossmont College james.wallerstedt@gcccd.edu in person 

Ahn Nuzen Grossmont College ahn.nuzen@gcccd.edu in person 

Robert 
Gillespie Grossmont College robert.gillespie@gcccd.edu Zoom 

Julie Hansen Grossmont College julie.hansen@gcccd.edu in person 

George 
Sfakianakis Grossmont College george.sfakianakis@gcccd.edu in person 

Shams Al 
Ajrawi Grossmont College shams.alajrawi@gcccd.edu in person 

Javier Ayala  Grossmont College javier.ayala@gcccd.edu in person 



Rico Cassoni 
MiraCosta, Miramar, 
CUY/Grossmont rcassoni@miracosta.edu in person 

Ron Norman Grossmont College ronald.norman@gcccd.edu in person 

Erika Arangure Grossmont College  erika.arangure@gcccd.edu in person 

Ron Burgher Palomar College rburgher@palomar.edu in person 

David Raney Cuyamaca College david.raney@gcccd.edu in person 

Patty Kraft  SDSU Computer Science  pkraft@sdsu.edu in person 

Jim Hotz Grossmont College jim.hotz@gcccd.edu in person 

Lynn Keane Grossmont College lynn.keane@gcccd.edu in person 

Theresa 
Savarese City College tsavares@sdccd.edu Zoom 

Tom Luibel Southwestern College tluibel@swccd.edu Zoom 

Duane Rinehart 
San Diego College of 
Continuing Education drinehar@sdccd.edu Zoom 

CTE Staff 
members Grossmont College  in person 

 

Google Sheet: 

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1SJvM4bW-H8bZ2OqhnaDi-

tmbds1ypl6YmOyLnEFn7WU/edit?usp=sharing  

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1SJvM4bW-H8bZ2OqhnaDi-tmbds1ypl6YmOyLnEFn7WU/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1SJvM4bW-H8bZ2OqhnaDi-tmbds1ypl6YmOyLnEFn7WU/edit?usp=sharing

